
Agenda Report 

November 6,2006 

TO: City Council 

FROM: City Manager 

RE: RESOLUTION OF INTENT AND FIRST READING OF AN UNCODlFlED 
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
PASABNENA AND THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLQYEES 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO IMPLEMENT THE 2.5%@55 ENHANCED 
RETIREMENT BENEFIT FOR ALL LOCAL MISCELLANEOUS 
EMPLOYEES AND RESOLUTION REGARDING THE REPORTING OF 
EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS AS COMPENSATION 
FOR CERTAIN MISCELLANEOUS EMPLOYEES 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Adopt a Resolution of Intent to approve an amendment to the contract between 
the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees' Retirement 
System and the City Council of the City of Pasadena to implement the 2.5%@55 
enhanced retirement benefit for all local miscellaneous employees; and, 

2. Introduce and conduct the first reading of "An Uncodified Ordinance of the City 
Council of the City of Pasadena Amending the Contract Between the City of 
Pasadena and the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees 
Retirement System to Provide Retirement Benefit Enhancements to Local 
Miscellaneous Employees" to implement the 2.5%@55 Retirement Provision for 
Local Miscellaneous employees, to implement the terms of the agreement 
reached with the non-safety unions. 

3. Adopt a Resolution regarding the reporting of the value of employer paid 
member contributions as compensation to the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for certain miscellaneous employees. 

MEETING OF 11 106  2006  AGENDAITEMNO. 7 . A . 1  & 9 . A . 1 .  



BACKGROUND: 

Last year, the City and the Unions representing the non-sworn, miscellaneous 
employees, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 
(AFSCME), lnternational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), 
lnternational Union of Operating Engineers (IUOE), Pasadena Association of 
Clerical and Technical Employees (PACTE), Pasadena Management 
Association (PMA) and Service Employees lnternational Union (SEIU), 
collectively referred to as "the Coalition," negotiated in good faith and reached 
agreement on enhancements to PERS retirement benefits and on arrangements 
to share the cost of retirement benefits. The 2.5%@55 retirement formula 
provides an enhanced retirement benefit to retirees, based on age and years of 
service. As part of the agreement with the Unions, the employees agreed to 
share in the cost of this benefit. 

In order to amend the PERS contract for these benefits, PERS regulations 
require that the City Council adopt a Resolution of Intention giving public notice 
of the intention to approve a specified amendment to the PERS contract. The 
PERS contract must be amended by Ordinance, the first reading of which may 
be done concurrently with the Resolution of Intent, with a second reading no 
earlier than 20 days after adoption of the Resolution of Intention. In addition, 
PERS regulations require an election by all miscellaneous employees, which will 
be conducted in November. The Ordinance will be effective upon publication 
after the second reading; the contract amendment providing these benefits will 
be effective the beginning of the first payroll period in January 2007. 

Additionally, the agreement with the Coalition provided that the unions may elect 
an additional benefit at the employees' cost, wherein the City's payment of the 
employees' portion of retirement contributions is reported to PERS as 
compensation, thereby increasing an employee's benefit calculation at 
retirement. The employees have chosen to implement this benefit, and will pay 
for the cost of the benefit by increasing the employees' share of the cost of the 
enhanced retirement benefits by 1 O/O of salary. This benefit is implemented by a 
Resolution of the City Council. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

For the 2.5%@55 benefit, the PERS actuarial valuation reflects an increase in 
the present value of benefits of $28,792,505, and an increase in the accrued 
liability of $14,516,572; resulting in an increase of 2.447% to the City's total 
employer rate for miscellaneous employees as a result of implementing 
2.5%@55 for all non-sworn employees. The additional cost associated with the 
implementation of reporting the Employer Paid Member Contribution as 
compensation is entirely offset by the employees' payment of an additional one 
percent of salary through the cost sharing arrangement. 



This action implements an existing agreement that was previously approved by 
the City Council as part of negotiations with the various impacted Unions; 
therefore the fiscal impact of these changes is included in the adopted FY 2007 
Operating Budget. Additional appropriations are not required at this time. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
/' 

CYNTHIA J. KURTZ 
City Manager 

Prepared and Approved by: 

KARYN S. EZELL 
Director of Human Resources 




































